borrowings denominated in United States dollars is kept to an acceptable level, by buying or selling foreign currencies at
spot rates where necessary to address short term imbalances.

(i) Exposure to foreign currency risk

The following table details the Group’s major exposure at the balance sheet dates to foreign currency risk
arising from recognised assets or liabilities denominated in United States dollars. For presentation purposes, the
amounts of the exposure are shown in Renminbi, translated using the spot rates at balance sheet dates.

As at 31 December
As at

30 June
2006 2007 2008 2009

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and other receivables 31,357 19,078 12,683 18,528
Amount due from shareholder 9,893 9,451 8,659 8,644
Cash and cash equivalents 2,796 309 2,445 1,919
Bank loans (17,179) (16,070) (11,619) (11,614)
Trade and other payables (42,108) (42,825) (35,024) (42,571)

(15,241) (30,057) (22,856) (25,094)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit for the year/period and retained
profits that would have arisen if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the balance
sheet dates had changed at those dates, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

As at 31 December As at 30 June
2006 2007 2008 2009

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates RMB’000

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates RMB’000

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates RMB’000

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates RMB’000

United States dollars 1% (129) 5% (1,277) 5% (937) 1% (201)
(1)% 129 (5)% 1,277 (5)% 937 (1)% 201

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure
those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the balance sheet
dates. The analysis has been performed on the same basis for throughout the Relevant Period.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-46 –

(f) Fair values

All financial assets and liabilities are carried at amounts not materially different from their fair values as at 31
December 2006, 2007 and 2008 and 30 June 2009, except for the amounts due from/to related parties and shareholder which